

Iconic Gold Provides Corporate Updates

January 17, 2023, Vancouver, BC – International Iconic Gold Exploration Corporation ("**Iconic Gold**" or the "**Company**") (TSXV: **ICON**) announces changes to its management and board of directors.

The Company is pleased to announce the appointment of Amish Patel as the Company's new Chief Financial Officer, effective January 16, 2023. Mr. Patel replaces Alex McAulay who tendered his resignation as Chief Financial Officer of the Company on January 12, 2023. The Company welcomes Mr. Patel and thanks Mr. McAulay for his services through his tenure.

Mr. Patel is a Chartered Professional Accountant with over 10 years of public and private company experience and holds a Bachelor of Commercial degree from the University of British Columbia. Mr. Patel began his career with PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP, before joining Avcorp Industries Inc. (AVP.TO) fulfilling the roles of VP Finance, Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary.

The Company is also pleased to announce the appointment of Rodrigo Peralta to its board of directors. Mr. Peralta replaces James Carter, who tendered his resignation as a director of the Company on January 13, 2023. The Company welcomes Mr. Peralta and thanks Mr. Carter for his services through his tenure.

Mr. Peralta is an independent Senior Resource Geologist. He is registered as a Fellow and Chartered Professional at the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (AusIMM) since 2010. Mr. Peralta has worked for over 15 years in the mining industry as a mineral deposit explorer and developer with a global reach, particularly in South America and is a Qualified Person under *National Instrument 43-101*, and *Joint Ore Reserve Committee*. Mr. Peralta graduated from the University of San Juan.

ON BEHALF OF INTERNATIONAL ICONIC GOLD EXPLORATION CORP. "Rob Abenante" Robert Abenante, President & CEO

Contact Information:

Email:<u>info@iconicgold.com</u> Website: www.iconicgold.com

For further information regarding International Iconic Gold Exploration Corp., please refer to the Company's filings available on SEDAR (http://www.sedar.com) or at ICON's Website (http://www.iconicgold.com).

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.